
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 18 March 2015 
7.30 pm 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446 Email: 
katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Response to the Select Committee - Raising the Participation Age 
 

11 - 46 

4.   Secondary schools improvement 
 

47 - 110 

5.   Places Planning 
 

111 - 128 

6.   Gold Clubs 
 

129 - 136 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

137 - 156 

8.   Outcomes for Looked After Children Update 
 

157 - 166 

9.   Safeguarding Update 
 

167 - 178 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 18 March 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 
 
  

Councillor John Paschoud (Chair)  

Councillor Brenda Dacres (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Joan Reid  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Alan Till  

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Lisa Palin (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon (Church Representative) Church of England Southwark Diocesan 
Board of Education 

Monsignor N Rothon (Church 
Representative) 

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark 
Commission for Schools and Colleges 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 4 February 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Brenda Dacres (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, David Britton, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary  Moore, Jacq Paschoud, 
Joan Reid, Luke Sorba, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), 
Lisa Palin (Parent Governor Representative) and Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) 
 
APOLOGIES: Gill Exon (Church Representative) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Councillor 
Jim Mallory, Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), 
Kath Nicholson (Head of Law), Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Crime Reduction 
and Supporting People), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young 
People), Sue Tipler (Head of Standards and Achievement for CYP), Maxine Haffner 
(Former Parent Governor, Sedgehill School), Magda Moorey (Former Chair of 
Governors, Sedgehill School) and Kate Platt (Early Intervention Strategic Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 

be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Young People's Mental Health Review - Final Report 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the final report arising from the Committee’s review into 

Young People’s Mental Health be AGREED and submitted to Mayor & 
Cabinet on 18 February 2015. 

 
4. Sedgehill School 

 
4.1 The Chair outlined the purpose and scope of the item and Frankie Sulke 

summarised the key interventions that had taken place to date, noting that it 
had been a difficult time for all involved and that the decision to intervene 
had not been taken lightly. 

 
4.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following key 

points were noted: 
 

• In the period of time leading up to the issuing of the warning notice 
there was a lot of engagement with the leadership of the school in terms 
of how improvement might best be achieved. 

• There was no disagreement between the Council, the leadership of the 
school and the Governing Body that the pace of progress in terms of 
improvement was inadequate and additional leadership capacity was 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

required. The disagreement was over how this capacity would be 
provided. The School preferred an extension and strengthening of the 
current partnership with Hayes School, the Council felt more direct and 
intensive leadership input was required. 

• The school was ‘self-assessing’ as requiring improvement with a couple 
of departments presenting particular concerns. The Headteacher 
assessed 80% of lessons as good or outstanding but the last Ofsted 
report found that the quality of teaching still required improvement. 

• Whilst a number of Lewisham schools did not deliver good GCSE 
results in 2014, some producing poorer results than Sedgehill, the issue 
at Sedgehill was that results had been poor over a number of years and 
the pace of improvement was not sufficient. 

• It was clear by spring 2014 that the predictions for GCSE results were 
not likely to be achieved and concerns were expressed. 

• In addition to the formal meetings and interventions described in the 
officer report, there were numerous telephone calls between the 
Council and the school in-between meetings. The Council never 
refused a meeting or refused to talk to any of the people involved in the 
situation. 

• Before the warning notice was issued the method of intervention 
preferred by the Council and the method preferred by the sc
[...]
assroom practice but felt that the school 
was very different to Sedgehill and was concerned about the disruption 
such intervention might bring. The governors therefore felt that current 
improvement plans should be held on to and strengthened for the rest 
of the year (the Headteacher of Hayes School had agreed to spend 
40% of his time at Sedgehill); with more interventionist action taken 
after the 2015 results were known, if required. The Council’s response 
was that the school had already been given a chance the previous year 
following the 2013 results. 

• The Council had been very clear about its preferred option but 
Governors were unclear about the strategic approach which 
underpinned it. 

 
4.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following key 

points were noted: 
 

• In attempting to improve results, it is possible that the school was trying 
to do too many things (e.g. vertical tutoring); and it was accepted that 
core teaching practice was the most important factor in school 
improvement. 

• The Governing Body felt that, once the warning notice had been upheld, 
a wider number of people, including parents and students, needed to be 
involved in the discussion (up to that point only 14 people at the school 
were aware) and this necessitated going public. 

• The Governing Body had not had chance to discuss the academy 
model in a measured way and consider what model was right for 
Sedgehill and it trusted that the IEB would do this. It also hoped that the 
IEB would establish a parent reference group at the earliest opportunity. 

 
4.5 In response to a question from the Chair, Magda Moorey stated her view 

that it was right and proper that this scrutiny had taken place and that it was 
important to reflect on what had happened. However the timing was difficult 
as the school needed to focus on improving results as it was only 13 weeks 
to the first Maths GCSE. 

 
4.6 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People commented that it 

was important to focus on the children rather than the process.  He stressed 
that when the Local Authority had lost confidence in a school it was 
important to be able to deal with it without delay as the children required 

Page 4



 

 

 

5 

swift action and improvement.  He questioned whether it was right to deal 
with such a loss of confidence in public. 

 
4.7 Standing Orders were suspended to allow the business of the Committee to 

be concluded. 
 
4.8 After much debate on potential recommendations, it was clear that 

Members of the Committee held divergent views of the merits of the 
intervention and any action that might be taken to change the way in which 
it happened in future, but it was also clear that all Members of the 
Committee wanted the same thing for Sedgehill pupils: improved results. 
Following a vote, the following recommendation was agreed by the 
Committee: 

 
4.9 RESOLVED: That the Mayor is asked to review and consider the relevant 

part of the scheme of delegations so that where it proves that such 
interventions by the LEA into the governance of a school are contentious, 
decisions concerning the process can be considered by the Mayor and 
Cabinet; and that in taking such a decision consideration is given to 
consultation with ward councillors, parents, staff and other interested 
parties. The intention to issue a warning notice should indicate that the level 
of contentiousness to trigger this activity has been reached. 

 
5. Lewisham Future Programme 

 
5.1 The Committee considered updates on three savings proposals: 
 

K2 (Youth Offending Services) 

• Geeta Subramaniam introduced the update and following discussion on 
cuts to the Youth Justice Board Grant and the use of predictive 
modelling to assess whether the new model would be workable, the 
Committee noted the update provided. 

 
Q1 (Improving triage for Children’s Social Care services & re-
designing the Children’s Centre & Early Intervention offer) 
[...]
the Youth Service Working Group report, all 
councillors should be kept updated on progress, and not just the ward 
members for Ladywell and Perry Vale. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
7.1 There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet, other than those mentioned 

under items 3 and 4 above, but it was agreed that a referral would be made 
to the Public Accounts Select Committee in relation to the budget saving Q2 
(Youth Service). 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 18 March 2015  

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 

Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 

partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which 
they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, servic
[...]
, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the 
local area generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of 
interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal 

judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title 
Response from Mayor and Cabinet to matters referred by the Select Committee: 
Raising the Participation Age 

Contributor 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration (Head of 
Business & Committee) 

Item  3 

[...]
 
 These figures underlie the school roll projections used by the borough whose 

methodology is set out below.  
 
5.6 The population aged 0-4 made up 7.1% of the population in 2001 and has 

now risen to 8.0%.  
 
5.7 Across the borough births have increased by 31% over the last decade from 

3,826 in 1999/00 to 5,015 in 2009/10. The number of live births per calendar 
year in Lewisham increased steadily from 2001 before stabilising since 2008. 

Page 112



 

 

 
5.8 The proportion of those live-births seeking a place in Lewisham primary 

schools has been increasing.  
 

 2005/06 2013/14 

Lewisham Residents seeking a Reception place in Lewisham schools 

Births 3735 4724 
Reception cohort (Lewisham resident) 2599 3464 

Percentage 69.5% 73.3% 

 

 2005/06 2012/13 

Total demand for Reception places in Lewisham schools 

Births 3735 4724 
Reception cohort 2744 3729 

Percentage 74.2% 79% 

  
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) population 

5.9 Between 2009 and 2014, an average of 2.2% of the total 2- 19 years 
population in the London Borough of Lewisham had a Statement of SEN.  

 
5.9.1 Overall SEND projections suggest Lewisham will see a minimum increase of 

7.7% in Statements of SEN/EHC Plans (Education, Health and Care) over 
the next 10 years. This equates to a minimum additional 112 children and 
young people from the current level, which in 2014 was 1450. 

 
5.9.2 The majority of children and young people with SEND have their needs meet 

by school resources without reaching the thresholds for EHC Plans. Between 
2010 and 2014, School Census data evidenced that the majority of children 
with SEND had their needs met by school resources (68.6% - previously 
known as School Action and School Action Plus).  Between 2010 and 2014, 
31.4% had a Statement of SEN through which they are provided with 
specialist educational provision to have their needs meet. 

 
5.9.3 The local authority’s SEND data is based on Statements of SEN. It does no
[...]
heir 
experience. 

• Consider whether any additional scrutiny activity is required. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Committee has expressed an interest in looking at how best practice is shared 

between schools, with particular reference to the Gold Club scheme. The following 
key lines of enquiry were agreed in October 2014: 

 

• How does the Gold Club support better sharing of best practice and how 
effective is this support? 

• How are the impacts of best practice sharing being monitored in potential 
improvements in school results? 

• How does Lewisham Council support the sharing of best practice and are 
there opportunities for this to be improved? 

 
3.2 The Committee has indicated that it is particularly interested in best practice 

approaches surrounding the pupil premium and innovative uses of using IT to 
deliver learning. 

 
4. The visits 
 
4.1 A summary of the visits is attached in Appendix A and B. The visits provided an 

overview to Councillors of the schools involved and information on sharing best 
practice and on membership of the Gold Club Scheme. Committee members were 
taken on a tour of the schools followed by discussion sessions with the Heads and 
key members of staff. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 129



 

 
 

5. Further Implications 
 
5.1 At this stage there are no specific financial, legal, environmental or equalities 

implications to consider.  
 
 
 

For further information please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager on 020 8314 
9446. 

  

Page 130



 

Appendix A 
 

Gordonbrock Primary School Visit – 26 February 2015 
 

Present: Councillors: John Paschoud (Chair of CYP Select Committee), Councillor 
Brenda Dacres (Vice-Chair), Councillor Joan Reid, Councillor Luke Sorba, Councillor 
Alan Till and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative). 
Roger Raymond, Scrutiny Manager, Overview and Scrutiny Team 

 
Councillors were taken on a tour of the school with Year 6 ambassadors, followed by a 

discussion with Kathy Palmer, Exec
[...]
After Children. 

3. Purpose 

3.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report.  
 
4. Policy Context 
4.1 All Councillors have a special responsibility for Looked After Children and are 

accountable for the corporate parenting of some of the most vulnerable children in 
Lewisham and should be supporting the young people to receive appropriate 
parenting, education and health care so that they can reach their full potential.  
Services are provided in the context of legislation and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan sets out the priorities for our Looked After Children. 

 
 
5. Number of Looked After Children 

5.1 Since the last report was submitted on the number of looked after children has 
remained stable around 500.  The current figure is 500.  This excludes regular respite 
arrangements (as at 31/01/15). 

5.2 Of the total cohort 35 are permanently looked after disabled children (as at 31/01/15).      
Of these children, 12 are placed in specialist residential provision, due to their high 
level of need, the remainder are looked after by foster carers and receive community 
support to address their needs arising from their disabilities. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 157



 

5.3 In the last two years the department has seen significant increases in the number of 
referrals received and children subject to a Child Protection Plan. Further details of 
this increase and the impact it will have, are contained within the report prepared by 
Ian Smith Director of Children’s Social Care for the meeting of the 18/03/15. 

5.4 Performance for the number of children who leave care as a result of permanent 
arrangements via Special Guardianship and adoption is strong, placing Lewisham in 
the top quartile nationally.  This has supported the stability in headline rate.  However, 
it is possible we may see a rise in the looked after children population in 2015 – 2016. 

 The LAC per 10,000 population in Lewisham under 18. 

 

6. Placement Stability 

6.1     The stability our looked after children experience is a priority for the Council and 
continues to be among the highest priorities for the service. 

6.2 Each child looked after by Lewisham has an individual care plan which reflects their 
unique needs.  We have a statutory duty to review these plans at six monthly intervals. 

6.3 Where it is safe for them to do so, children will return to the care of their parents or 
another extended family member.  If this arises as a result of care proceedings, 
appropriate orders are given to ensure the carer has parental responsibility. 

6.4      For all children under 10 we consider if a plan for adoption is in their best interests.  
Adoption provides both stability and good outcomes for children.  We try to achieve 

Page 158



this for as many children as possible, if the court has agreed adoption is the best 
outcome and granted the appropriate order. 

6.5  77.9 % of our looked after children are living with foster carers. The remainder live in 
residential units or specialist health units (CWD).   A small number are being assessed 
with parents as part of a rehabilitation plan.   We would like to increase the number of 
children living with foster carers as family life provides better outcomes and is a more 
cost effective option.  It will be difficult to achieve this for all young people due to their 
complex needs and challenging behaviour.   

6.6 As young people get older they often find it increasingly difficult to manage alternative             
families and they often express a wish to live in semi independent situations. 

6.7 Since July 2014 we have been developing ‘Staying Put’ arrangements.  This initiative 
allows young people to remain in foster care until the age of 21.  If they are in full time 
education they can also remain with family during holidays from college university.  
Encouraging the use of Staying Put is likely to support placement stability in the longer 
term.    Currently we have 33 young peo
[...]
tatutory framework provided by the Children Act 1989 and succeeding 
statutory requirements. 

7. Crime and disorder implications 
 
None. 
 

8. Equalities implications 
 
None. 
 

9. Environmental implications 
 

Page 177



  

None. 
 

10. Background documents and originator 
 
If there are any queries on this report, please contact Ian Smith on 0208 314 
8140. 

Page 178


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response to the Select Committee - Raising the Participation Age
	03ResponsetoCYPSC180315
	03ResponsetoCYPSCappendix1180315
	03ResponsetoCYPSCappendix2180315

	4 Secondary schools improvement
	04secondaryschoolimpappendix1180315
	04secondaryschoolimpappendix2180315

	5 Places Planning
	6 Gold Clubs
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07AppendixB180315
	07AppendixC180315

	8 Outcomes for Looked After Children Update
	9 Safeguarding Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Brenda Dacres (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Hilary  Moore, Jacq Paschoud, Luke Sorba, Alan Till and 
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Governor 
Representative)  and Monsignor Nick Rothon (Church Governor Representative).  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Joan Reid and Lisa Palin 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Tina Benjamin (Service Manager for Adoption & LAC & LCS (Looked After 
Children and Leaving Care Services)), Margaret Brightman, Charlotte Dale (Interim 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Alan Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, 
CYP), Ruth Holden (Principal, Bonus Pastor Catholic College) (Bonus Pastor Catholic 
College), Ian Smith (Director Children's Social Care) (Directorate for Children & Young 
People, LBL), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Sue 
Tipler (Head of Standards and Achievement for CYP), Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager), 
Heather Leatt (Strategic Leader, Secondary School Improvement) and Patrick Ward 
(Virtual Schools Headteacher) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2015 

be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Hillary Moore declared a non-prejudicial interest in items 4 and 5 

as she was on the Corporation Board of Lewisham Southwark College. 
 
 

3. Response to the Select Committee - Raising the Participation Age 
 
3.1 Sue Tipler, Head of Standards and Achievement, introduced the report to 

the committee. 
 
3.2 In the discussion that followed the following key point was raised: 
 

• Welfare Call was an organisation that tracked and monitored Looked 
After Children on behalf of local authorities. 

 
3.3 RESOLVED: That the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Secondary schools improvement 
 



 

 

 

2 

4.1 Sue Tipler, Head of Standards and Achievement, presented the report to 
the committee and introduced Ruth Holden, Chair of the Secondary Heads 
Group. During the presentation the following key points were highlighted: 
 

• Table 2 on page 49 of the agenda had an error and the year on year 
change in St Matthew Academy should be listed as -9.0%. 

• Table 3 on page 50 of the agenda had an admission and the 2014 figure 
for Lewisham should be 51.3%. 

• The Council was working more strategically with Head Teachers to 
address issues of secondary school performance. 

• There was a good practice 14-19 year old strategy in place. 

• The Council aimed to ensure that all children would have the opportunity 
to attend a “good” or “outstanding” secondary school in Lewisham. 

• The 2014 Lewisham GCSEs results had been worse than expected and 
there were a number of factors that contributed to this as set out in the 
report. 

• The predictions for the 2014/15 year group were set to rise. 

• Mathematics performance had pulled the results down overall, and 
staffing issues were highlighted as a challenge in this area. There were 
also recruitment challenges more generally. 

• Non pupil premium students were performing worse than the national 
average whilst pupil premium students were performing slightly better 
than the national average. Results for both groups, however, needed to 
improve. 

• Head Teachers had formed a small steering group to help share best 
practice and improve performance across Lewisham secondary schools.  

• School leadership was very important at all levels within schools and a 
middle leaders’ development programme called the “Most Able Project” 
had been introduced. 

• The Council has set a target for a 10% rise in secondary results over the 
course of this administration. It was conformed that this was 10 
percentage points from the 2013/14 baseline in line with the Council’s 
aspirations to have higher than national average achievement and to be 
at least at the London average by 2017.  

 
4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 
 

• No schools were complacent about Ofsted rating and all were committed 
to achieving or retaining an “outstanding” category. 

• The 5 A*- C category for monitoring standards nationally was being 
replaced with the “progress 8” category which looked at attainment 
across 8 subjects with higher weighting for Maths and English. 

• “Progress 8” was designed to encourage uptake of a broader range of 
subjects with more emphasis on key subjects such as Maths and 
English. It included an approved list of subjects that could be counted 
towards this measure. 

• Schools were working collectively. The local authority would intervene if 
schools were not achieving. Leadership was seen as key. 

• The Secondary Heads Group was seen as very helpful. The group met 
regularly and was divided into sub-groups working on leadership systems 



 

 

 

3 

and working in a structured and planned manner. It was also a forum for 
frank discussion. 

• Networks of middle leaders were also meeting and looking at good 
practice out of the borough as well as learning from each other. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. Places Planning 
 
5.1 Margaret Brightman, Pupil Places Manager and Alan Docksey, Head of 

Resources and Performance, Children and Young People, introduced the 
report to the committee and highlighted the following key points: 

 

• Lewisham faced a number of challenges in the provision of places for 
primary and secondary schools and the occupancy level of places was 
very high. This meant that there was very little spare capacity in the 
system. 

• There had been a 31% increase in the birth rate in Lewisham over the 
last ten years. 

• The transfer rate from primary pupils within Lewisham Schools to 
secondary pupils within Lewisham schools was approximately 75%.  

 
5.2 During questions from members of the committee, the following key points 

were raised:   
 

• The prediction for secondary school pupil numbers meant that 6 
additional forms would be needed by September 2019. 

• Similar challenges were being faced by Lewisham’s neighbouring 
boroughs of Greenwich and Southwark. 

• The number of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) was predicted to grow by at least 7.7% over the next 10 years. 

• The current uptake of nursery provision for two year olds was set to 
increase. 

• The Community Infrastructure Levy was a planning charge that had been 
introduced in Lewisham two years ago. It could be possible for money 
from the charge on developers to be allocated towards capital projects to 
expand the number of school places available. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That: 
 

The Mayor be asked to ensure that when sites are being considered for 
new schools, proposals are subject to wider scrutiny by relevant 
Councillors, from the earliest possible stage. 
 
The Mayor be encouraged to ensure the Council is fully exploiting the 
possibility of obtaining capital funding through the Community Infrastructure 
Levy for new buildings required to increase the number of school places 
available.  

 
 
 



 

 

 

4 

6. Gold Club 
 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and invited committee 

members to give feedback on the visits they had undertaken, and to 
discuss if any additional scrutiny was required. 

 
6.2 During the discussion members of the committee noted that they felt there 

was no need for additional scrutiny on this item at that time. 
 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and invited committee 

members to suggest items they may wish to scrutinise in the next municipal 
year. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The following suggestions for future work programme items be noted: 
 

• Child sexual exploitation. 

• Progress to university/employment from key stage 5. 

• Implementation of the children’s centres/early intervention savings 
proposal. 

• Secondary school improvement monitoring. 
 

2. Any proposed scrutiny on the transition of children with complex needs 
into adulthood, could include an element of joint working with the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee. 

 
 
 

8. Outcomes for Looked After Children Update 
 
8.1 Tina Benjamin, Service Manager, Adoption, Looked After Children 4 

Leaving Care Service, introduced the report and introduced Patrick Ward, 
Virtual School Headteacher. During their presentation to the committee they 
highlighted the following key points: 

 

• The number of looked after children in Lewisham was 500 and has 
remained stable in the last year. This is in contrast to the national trend 
which has experienced an increase in numbers since January 2014. 

• In the last two years, there had been an increase in the number of 
referrals to Children’s Social Care and to children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan. 

• Placement stability was very important and a very high priority for the 
Council. 

• Looked after children have had lower health outcomes than their 
counterparts and raising these was a priority for the team. 



 

 

 

5 

• A virtual school had been established in September 2014 to focus on 
improving attainment for looked after children. The school offered 
additional support to students and tracked progress, attainment and 
attendance insuring that any concerns were flagged up immediately. 

 
8.2 In response to questions from members of the committee the following 

points were raised: 
 

• The virtual school focussed on educational outcomes and contacted 
every educational setting every day to confirm attendance and any 
exclusions. Progress was collated termly and intervention plans put in 
place if a young person was not achieving.  

 
 Standing Orders were suspended to allow the business of the Committee to 

be concluded. 
 

• When individual care plans for young people were drawn up, they could 
include frequent visits from family members in some cases but it would 
depend on the specific circumstances. There was also the facility to offer 
independent visitors to those children who would not have other family 
contact.  

 
8.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. Safeguarding Update 
 
9.1 Ian Smith, Director of Children’s Services, presented the report to the 

committee and highlighted the following key points: 
 

• The number of children in Lewisham subject to a child protection plan 
had continued to increase and currently stood at 378. 

• The continued increase was reflected nationally and was a concern, 
putting pressure on the service. 

• This area was a priority for the Council and the service had increased in 
size taking on a new team.  

• Challenges faced included the difficulties in recruiting social workers. 

• Child sexual exploitation was a key issue and the team was focused on 
prioritising this area. 

 
9.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
10.1 The Committee agreed to refer the comments agreed under item 5. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date:        ---------------------------------------------------- 


